Conversely use of a 6% discount rate leads to a lower BCR due to the higher discounting of benefits

later in the schemes lifetime.

Table 9.3 – Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis – DART Underground Project

€ billion, 2009 prices, 2009 PV 4%
Central Case

(5%)
6%

Total Costs 3.22 2.65 2.23

Total Benefits 3.21 2.17 1.50

Net Present Value (NPV) -0.01 -0.48 -0.73

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 1.0 0.8 0.7

The discount rate sensitivities lead to a similar impact on the DART Underground Project with a

change in the discount rate from 5% to 4% leading to the BCR increasing from 0.8 to 1.0. The use of

a 6% discount rate leads to a forecast BCR of 0.7.

9.2.2 Demand

Sensitivities are examined at low and high levels of passenger demand growth. This is to examine the

robustness of the economic case to changes in future demand. An overall reduction in public

transport demand of 5%, 10% and 20% is examined for low growth scenarios and the same levels of

increase for high growth scenarios.

Table 9.4 – Demand Growth Sensitivity Analysis – DART Expansion Programme

€m, 2009 prices, 2009 PV

Low

Growth

(-20%)

Low

Growth

(-10%)

Low

Growth

(-5%)

Central

Case

High

Growth

(+5%)

High

Growth

(+10%)

High

Growth

(+20%)

Total Costs 4.32 4.40 4.44 4.48 4.52 4.56 4.64

Total Benefits 4.90 5.51 5.82 6.12 6.43 6.73 7.35

Net Present Value (NPV) 0.58 1.11 1.38 1.64 1.91 2.17 2.71

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 1.1 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 1.6

The economic basis for the DART Expansion Scheme is seen to be very sensitive to demand change.

For instance, a 20% decrease in public transport demand leads to the NPV of the scheme reducing to

less than half the level in the central case and the BCR dropping to 1.1.

 DART Expansion Programme  AECOM / Volterra Partners

Business Case – Working Draft  Page 83

Higher demand assumptions lead an increasing in the net economic value of the scheme. A 20%

increase in public transport demand leads to a BCR of 1.6.

This demonstrates the high level of sensitivity of the scheme appraisal to changes in demand.

A similar pattern is seen for the DART Underground Project as shown below.

Table 9.5 – Demand Growth Sensitivity Analysis – DART Underground Programme

€m, 2009 prices, 2009 PV

Low

Growth

(-20%)

Low

Growth

(-10%)

Low

Growth

(-5%)

Central

Case

High

Growth

(+5%)

High

Growth

(+10%)

High

Growth

(+20%)

Total Costs 2.64 2.65 2.65 2.65 2.65 2.66 2.66

Total Benefits 1.73 1.95 2.06 2.17 2.28 2.38 2.60

Net Present Value (NPV) -0.91 -0.70 -0.59 -0.48 -0.37 -0.28 -0.06

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9 0.9 1.0

In general, economic appraisals carried out on transport projects in Ireland assume there is no growth

after the future modelled year. In the case of this scheme, that year is 2033. However, the scheme is

not due to open until 2025. If no growth in benefits is assumed post 2033, there would be 21 years of

the appraisal period with no growth assumed. As a result a growth of benefits of 0.6% (in line with

forecast population growth) is used.

The impact of assuming no growth in benefits after the future modelled year (2033) is evaluated

below.

Table 9.6 – No Growth in Benefits Post Model Year (2033) – DART Expansion Programme

[…]

Table 9.10– Shadow Prices Sensitivity Analysis – DART Expansion Programme

€m, 2009 prices, 2009 PV Shadow Prices Central Case

Total Costs 5.11 4.48

Total Benefits 6.12 6.12

Net Present Value (NPV) 1.01 1.64

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 1.2 1.4

Table 9.11– Shadow Prices Sensitivity Analysis – DART Underground Project

€m, 2009 prices, 2009 PV Shadow Prices Central Case

Total Costs 3.09 2.65

Total Benefits 2.17 2.17

Net Present Value (NPV) -0.92 -0.48

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 0.7 0.8

 DART Expansion Programme  AECOM / Volterra Partners

Business Case – Working Draft  Page 85

9.2.5 Cost

The costs associated with the DART Expansion Programme have undergone significant review. Large

fluctuations in the cost of the scheme are therefore not expected.

Nonetheless it is considered worthwhile to examine what impact a large increase or decrease in

overall costs would have of the project. Sensitivities of plus/minus 20% are examined.

This level of sensitivity is high and therefore generates a significant impact on the appraisal results as

shown below.

Table 9.12 – Cost Sensitivity Analysis – DART Expansion Programme

€m, 2009 prices, 2009 PV Lower Cost (-20%) Central Case Higher Cost (+20%)

Total Costs 3.74 4.48 5.22

Total Benefits 6.12 6.12 6.12

Net Present Value (NPV) 2.38 1.64 0.90

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 1.6 1.4 1.2

Table 9.13 – Cost Sensitivity Analysis – DART Expansion Programme

€m, 2009 prices, 2009 PV Lower Cost (-20%) Central Case Higher Cost (+20%)

Total Costs 2.13 2.65 3.17

Total Benefits 2.17 2.17 2.17

Net Present Value (NPV) 0.04 -0.48 -1.00

Benefit to Cost Ratio (BCR) 1.0 0.8 0.7

9.2.6 Public Transport Network

It was seen (Section 7.5) that the number of passengers travelling on public transport in the Do

Minimum scenario (i.e. before the implementation of the DART Expansion Programme) was

significantly higher in the previous Business Case.

One potential reason for this is the public transport network that is assumed to be in place prior to the

implementation of scheme. For example the assumption that Metro North would be in place prior to

the DART Expansion Programme provides the potential for large numbers of passengers to

interchange at the Saint Stephens Green station. In the absence of Metro North, this potential